
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 1 September 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Shane Ralph (Chair), Terry Piccolo (Vice-Chair), Tony Fish, 
Georgette Polley, Jane Pothecary and Sue Sammons 
 
Kim James (Healthwatch Thurrock Representative) and Neil Woodbridge (Chief 
Executive Officer, Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions) 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson, Victoria Holloway, John Kent, Elizabeth Rigby and 
Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 June 
2022. 
 

 

 
3.   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interests   



 
 

  
5.   HealthWatch  

 
 

 
6.   Grays Integrated Medical and Wellbeing Centre (IMWC) 

Engagement Update - (PowerPoint)  
 

 

 
7.   Community In-Patient Beds  

 
13 - 56 

 
8.   2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report - Adult 

Social Care  
 

57 - 84 

 
9.   Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 

Assessment Service  
 

85 - 90 

 
10.   Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare 

Equipment  
 

91 - 102 

 
11.   Work Programme  

 
103 - 106 

 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 24 August 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of so
[...]

the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Terry Piccolo (Vice-Chair), Tony Fish, 
Georgette Polley, Jane Pothecary, Sue Sammons and 
Graham Snell (Substitute) (substitute for Shane Ralph) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Shane Ralph (Chair), Kim James, Neil Woodbridge 
and Ian Wake 
 

In attendance: Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development 
Manager 
Les Billingham, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 
Community Development 
Jo Broadbent, Director of Public Health 
Tiffany Hemming, NHS Basildon and Brentwood CCG 
Ian Kennard, Adults Contract Management Team 
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning and 
Procurement 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. In 
the absence of the Chair the Vice Chair, Councillor Piccolo, chaired the meeting. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 3 March were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Urgent Items  
 
No urgent items were received and no discussion on briefing notes took 
place. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Healthwatch  
 
Due to Kim James sending her apologies, the Chair moved onto the next 
item. 
 

5. Integrated Medical Centres Update (PowerPoint Presentation)  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Tiffany Hemming presented a PowerPoint on the update of the Integrated 
Medical Centres (IMCs). This PowerPoint can be found from the following link: 
  
(Public Pack)Item 6 - Integrated Medical Centre Update Presentation Agenda 
Supplement for Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
07/06/2022 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Councillor Piccolo thanked Tiffany Hemming for the update and referred to the 
extended deadline of the Tilbury IMC and questioned whether those additional 
costs for the redesign work would be looked at from another source. Tiffany 
Hemming stated that the savings for the redesign had come back, and they 
had saved relatively 
[...]
lans for transforming Thurrock’s 
health, care, housing and wellbeing services and provided a blue-print for 
service integration to form one place-based and integrated care system, 
designed to deliver better outcomes for individuals that would take place close 
to home and make the best use of health and care resources. 
  
The following PowerPoint was presented to Members: 
  
(Public Pack)Item 8 - The Case for Future Change Presentation Agenda 
Supplement for Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
07/06/2022 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Councillor Piccolo thanked Ceri Armstrong and Les Billingham and welcomed 
the report which had thoroughly proven that we understood what worked well. 

Page 8

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b18974/Item%208%20-%20The%20Case%20for%20Future%20Change%20Presentation%2007th-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b18974/Item%208%20-%20The%20Case%20for%20Future%20Change%20Presentation%2007th-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b18974/Item%208%20-%20The%20Case%20for%20Future%20Change%20Presentation%2007th-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview.pdf?T=9


  
Councillor Piccolo questioned whether the changes would jeopardise the 
effectiveness of the services and how this would affect the number of staff to 
which Ceri Armstrong stated there would not be any difference in the number 
of staff just that they would be working in a very different way. Moving 
services to a position where they would work together could reduce the 
number of times people would have to be assessed. There would be 
additional resources in terms of numbers as capacity would be freed up by 
reducing some of the work that would get in the way of the right action being 
taken. There would be the opportunity to learn from one another, have a more 
diverse knowledge of what was going on ra
[...]
to the January 2023 
committee. 
  
Councillor Pothecary also requested a briefing note on the Underdoctored 
position in Thurrock. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 September 2022  ITEM: 7 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Community In-Patient Beds 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
None 

Report of: Mid and South Essex ICS - James Wilson, Transformation Director and 
Andy Vowles presenting 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a 

Accountable Director: n/a 

This report is Public 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
To update the Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Overview Scrutiny Committee 
on the work that the Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System (ICS) is 
undertaking to reconfigure the provision of community beds within mid and 
south Essex. This will include the work done so far and the pre-consultation 
engagement undertaken with a range of staff and service users across the 
three key service areas, intermediate care beds, stroke and frail older people. 

 
2. Action required 

 
The committee is asked to:  
 
• Note this update. 
• Agree to receive proposals on the consultation approach at a future  
    meeting. 

3. Background  
 
At the Committee’s meeting in November 2021, a detailed paper was 
presented which set out the plans of Mid and South Essex ICS to mobilise a 
significant programme to review the location, configuration and focus of NHS 
provided community in-patient beds. 

 
This paper is attached at Appendix 1. The paper outlined the current and    pre-
COVID-19 configuration of community in-patient beds, together with the case 
for change. Key factors driving the case for change include the need to: 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
[...]
ent, systems and infrastructure to support them deliver care and strong 

connections to other parts of the system for effective admission and discharge in 

and out of community inpatient settings.  

 

Page 56



 

1 September 2022 ITEM:  8 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report – 
Adult Social Care 
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non Key 

Report of: Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake - Corporate Director of Adults, Housing & Health  

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The annual report on the operation of the Adult Social Care complaints procedure 
covering the period 1 April 2021 – 31 March 2022 is attached as an appendix.  It is a 
statutory requirement to produce an annual complaints report on Adult Social Care 
complaints.  
 
The report sets out the number of representations received in the year, key issues 
arising from complaints and the learning activity for the department.   
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

consider and note the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This is the annual report covering Adult Social Care complaints for the period 1 

April 2021 – 31 March 2022. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 This is a monitoring report for noting, therefore there is no options analysis.  

The annual report is attached as an appendix and includes consideration of 
reasons for complaints, issues arising from complaints and service learning.   

 
3.2 Summary of representations received during the reporting period 
 
           The following representations were received during 2021/22: 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

 
• 99 Compliments 
• 5 Initial Feedback 
• 53 Complaints 
• 14 MP enquiries 
• 123 Member enquiries 
• 2 Ombudsman findings 

 
Further detail on the above 
[...]
ham, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Corporate Director Adults Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 

The Occupation Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment Service was 
commissioned to facilitate high quality outcome focused assessments for individuals 
eligible for non-specialist Occupational Therapy (OT support) and Independent 
Mobility Assessments (IMAs), via one-to-one assessments and clinics, for the 
Passenger Transport Services. 

The Authority is compelled to undertake assessments of individuals for OT support 
as a statutory function under the Care Act (2014) and for Independent Mobility 
Assessments pursuant to the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act (1970) and 
the Equality Act (2020) when Local Authorities were passed the responsibility for 
administering the Blue Badge schemes in August 2019. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports 

the recommendation to go to market to reprocure the contract to 
provide an Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessments service.   

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The current contract is held by Inclusion.Me for the last 5 years costing 

£99,360 per annum, and the contract price has not increased during this 
period.  During 2021/22 504 assessments were undertaken from 594 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



 

referrals, of which 96.5% had outcomes completed and submitted within 2 
working days. 

 
2.2  This is despite an increase focus on early intervention and prevention via the 

use to OT equipment, as well as the additional impact that the pandemic has 
placed upon the service. 

 
2.3  Adult Social Care adopts a strength-based approach, focusing on the 

strengths and abilities of the individual and aims to connect them to support 
from friends, family and the wider community.  By adopting an ethos of 
providing the right care at th
[...]
lder for Adults and Health 

Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Corporate Director Adults Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the statutory duty under the Care Act 2014 to supply Assistive 
Technology those with eligible need to help support people live independently in their 
own home while minimising risks such as falls, gas leaks etc. Under the Care Act 
(2014) the Authority has an obligation to provide equipment, including telecare and 
adaptations costing less than £1000. 
 
This report seeks views from the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a proposed recommendation to Cabinet that the procurement for this 
service should go to market as an open tender.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports 

the recommendation to go to market to reprocure the contract to supply, 
install, maintain and repair telecare equipment.   

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The current contract is held by Red Alert for a cost of £107,364 per annum 

and issues over 700 pieces of telecare equipment per annum, while having 
over 2600 pieces of actively used pieces of equipment at any one time.   

 
2.2  The contract price for these services have remained static for the last 5 years, 

this is despite an increase focus on early intervention and prevention via the 
Technology Enabled Care (TEC) programme, as well as the additional impact 
that the pandemic has placed upon the service. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 

2.3  Adult Social Care adopts a strength-based approach, focusing on the 
strengths and abilities of the individual and aims to connect them to support 
from friends, family and the wider community.  By adopting an ethos of 
providing the right care at the right time in the right place, this equipment 
services enables individ

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Shane Ralph (Chair), Terry Piccolo (Vice-Chair), 
Tony Fish, Georgette Polley, Jane Pothecary and Graham Snell 
(Substitute) (substitute for Sue Sammons) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Deborah Huelin and Sue Sammons 
 

In attendance:   
Georgina Bonsu, Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
Ian Kennard, Highways England 
Dave Marshall, NHS Arden and Greater East Midlands 
Commissioning Support Unit 
Steve Porter, Interim Director, Thurrock Alliance 
Tina Starling, Interim Executive Director Oversight, Assurance 
and Delivery, Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board 
Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning and 
Procurement 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
10. Minutes  

 
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 7 June 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 

12. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. HealthWatch  
 
Due to the presenter being unable to attend the meeting, the Chair moved on 
to the next item. 
  



 
14. Grays Integrated Medical and Wellbeing Centre (IMWC) Engagement 

Update - (PowerPoint)  
 
Tina Starling provided members with a Power Point presentation. This 
PowerPoint presentation can be found on the following link: 
  
(Public Pack)IMWC Engagement Update Presentation Agenda Supplement 
for Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 01/09/2022 
19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
The Chair expressed concern about the level of primary care going into the 
IMWC’s and commented that this seemed to differ from what they had been 
told previously.  
  
Stephen Porter responded that following the pattern the Council set out in 
Partnership with other organisations of looking at a range of services and 
integrated hubs of social care, health and other professionals, third sector, 
voluntary and community, the very baseline would be to have a GP presence 
there. He further explained it will ultimately depend on which model is chosen. 
If they go with option 3 everyone wont be on the same site. He clarified that 
this in itself wont bring in new GP’s but there is another programme that is 
going to bring in 12 new GP’s into the area. He confirmed that they also have 
plans to change how GP’s work as primary care networks in a more 
collaborative way, there are services such as local area coordination and 
social prescribing to take pressure off GP’s. It has been proven elsewhere 
that co-location is really effective in terms of networking so people don’t have 
to tell their story several times over and to get a more joined up response 
rather than having to go through 15 different doors they go through just one. 
Residents will have at least what they have now in terms of primary care but 
third sector voluntary professionals as well. 
  
The Chair asked the Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health for his 
view. The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health confirmed that 
they need to be careful about the numbers as it does not appear to be a 
representative sample and it would be dangerous to conclude a preferred 
option by counting the numbers. He clarified that the original model was 
primary care as part of an IMC and that moved to a primary care network 
where a lot more services will be provided to residents in the network. The 
Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health confirmed that he would 
prefer to have primary care on site. 
  
Councillor Pothecary queried if option 4 is realistic in terms of fitting in all of 
the services that have been promised will be transferred from Orsett to Lodge 
Lane along with building a new GP site as well. Councillor Pothecary also 
commented that it is very clear from the consultation that what people care 
about is capacity and she questioned what is being done about that. 
  
Stephen Porter responded that with regard to Orsett they needed to improve 
access to all its services as it is an old building that needs refurbishing and it 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19079/IMWC%20Engagement%20Update%20Presentation%2001st-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19079/IMWC%20Engagement%20Update%20Presentation%2001st-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19079/IMWC%20Engagement%20Update%20Presentation%2001st-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=9


is not fit for purpose in terms of modern expectations of services in the NHS. 
The services that come out of there need to go somewhere else and to an 
accessible place. Based on further discussions as part of the scoring process 
and when they develop the business case, they will be looking at what meets 
the needs of the community best but they will also need to factor in other 
considerations such as transport and the Council’s clean air policy and 
accessibility for disabled residents. Stephen Porter acknowledged the 
concerns about capacity and people being able to get appointments and 
confirmed this will be fully scoped out and addressed as part of the wider 
plan. 
  
Councillor Pothecary questioned if they do go with option 4, would there be 
capacity at Stifford Clays to attract more GP’s. 
  
Stephen Porter replied that he could do a whole presentation on this issue 
alone and that the number of GP’s is a challenge nationally. He confirmed that 
more people have been seen this year than last year and they are also trying 
to take the pressure off GP’s through social prescribing. They are working 
with colleagues at the Council and they have 13 actions to transform how 
primary care works in Thurrock. Stephen Porter stated that they acknowledge 
the problem and are trying to address it. 
  
Councillor Fish stated that he attended one of the engagement sessions at 
Community House in Seabrooke Rise and as noted in the presentation the 
turnout was disappointing. Councillor Fish stated that it was clear to him that 
option 4 should be the preferred option because of the advantages of co-
location so it is a surprise that so many people were in favour of option 3 and 
therefore he queried if this is because there was a lot more replies when they 
visited the Stifford Clays surgery. If there had been more people at the 
engagement process in Seabrooke Rise and as these residents don’t know 
the Stifford Clay’s surgery, there may have been more replies favouring option 
4.  
Tina Starling responded that when she visited other surgeries a lot of 
residents still went for the Stifford Clays option due to the traffic issues in 
Long Lane.  Stifford Clays is a massive building and if they go with option 4 
that site will be sold.  
  
The Chair sought confirmation that there is going to be GP’s at the 
Corringham IMC as previously stated. 
  
Stephen Porter confirmed he was unable to answer this as he was not 
responsible for that area. The Chair requested a response to this question by 
email after the meeting. 
  
Councillor Polley clarified that on page 6 of the agenda which covers the 
minutes of the previous meeting on 7 June 2022, Tiffany Hemming stated that 
from Sept 2022 12 newly qualified GP’s will be based out of the Corringham 
IMC. 
  



The Chair asked the Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and Health for an 
update on the Tilbury IMC. The Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and 
Health confirmed that the OBC (Outline Business Case) has been submitted 
but with the caveat that it needs formal approval. 
  
Tina Starling and Stephen Porter left the meeting at 19.48 
  
 

15. Community In-Patient Beds  
 
This item has been postponed to the next meeting on 3 November 2022 as 
the presenters did not attend the meeting. 
  
 

16. 2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report - Adult Social 
Care  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information Management presented the report. 
  
The Chair commented that he was surprised following Covid that there hasn’t 
been more complaints. 
  
Councillor Fish queried that some of the learning seemed more like an 
outcome than learning and perhaps should be labelled as such. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management responded that it was a valid 
point and this could be adjusted going forward. 
  
Councillor Polley queried how external providers complaint systems worked 
and if they used the same audit system as the Council. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management clarified that each quarter 
members of his team contact every provider and they capture the complaints 
data for this report provided to the Committee. Feedback is then provided to 
the contracts and commissioning team who check that learning from 
complaints is embedded as part of their compliance visits. 
  
Councillor Polley noted that a complaint about missed medication had been 
put under the category ‘quality of care’ she queried whether it would be more 
appropriate for this to be put in the category ‘potential safety issue’. Councillor 
Polley acknowledged the type of medication isn’t confirmed in the report and 
therefore there isn’t enough information to determine the seriousness of the 
missed medication.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management confirmed his view was that 
this complaint could be placed in either of these categories. 
  
Councillor Polley also noted the majority of complaints are from relatives 
rather than the actual service users. 
  



Councillor Pothecary queried the complaints that had gone to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. She asked for confirmation of what the complaints 
process is.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management confirmed that for adults 
there is just a stage 1 complaints process internally and then complaints go 
on to the Ombudsman. One of the two complaints that went to the Local 
Government Ombudsman however went straight to the Ombudsman and it is 
at the discretion of the Ombudsman to take the complaint on straight away but 
99% of the time the Ombudsman will ask if the complaint has gone through 
Thurrock’s own complaint process first.  
  
Councillor Pothecary queried the complaint about the Safeguarding referral 
not been completed and asked at what point was this remedied.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management clarified that safeguarding 
concerns are looked at outside of the complaints process and an internal 
investigation followed to look into this. 
Councillor Snell highlighted that nobody had mentioned the compliments. 
Councillor Snell stated that the complaints do not appear to be systemic but 
more about individuals making mistakes and it would be helpful to know how 
many interactions have taken place during this period to provide a better idea 
of the numbers as they seem very low. 
  
The Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and Health clarified that they care 
for more than 10,000 individuals who have 2 or 3 interventions a day so it 
could be as many as 10 million interactions. He commented that humans 
make mistakes and they need to know about them to learn from them. He 
stressed to the committee that if they are aware residents are unhappy that 
they do want to know about it. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management stated that they are 
constantly going out to raise awareness of how to complain. Posters have 
been put up in every care home.  
  
Neil Woodbridge (Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions) confirmed that they sit on the 
Safeguarding Adults boards and coming up is an annual event where the 
members of the board go out in a particular week period to look at every 
single provider in Thurrock. The providers are not told the specific night they 
will visit. They are also concerned about the number of complaints and 
suggested that they could do a local campaign called, ‘do you know how to 
complain?’. Neil Woodbridge also raised whether there could be a breakdown 
of the protected characteristics of those who are complaining, he raised 
concerns that those that have enduring dementia or learning disabilities may 
be less likely to complain and that they may need to look at the process being 
made even more easily accessible. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  



That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider and note the report. 
  
 

17. Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessment Service  
 
The Commissioning Manager for Adults, Housing and Health presented the 
report.  
  
Councillor Pothecary asked if they have looked properly at an in-house option. 
She also commented that they should be talking to the people who use these 
services and organisations who work with people who use these services. 
She highlighted that she was struggling to support the recommendation at this 
time in the absence of this information. 
  
The Commissioning Manager for Adults, Housing and Health responded that 
outsourcing the assessment process has saved money for the Local 
Authority.  
  
The Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and Health stated that if money 
was no object, he would have the service in-house as they would have 
maximum control but they only have the budget that they have.  
  
Councillor Fish agreed with Councillor Pothecary that he cannot agree the 
recommendation unless there is more feedback on an in-house option. 
  
Councillor Polley commented that the thought of delaying this report and 
resident’s assessments would give her more concern and she therefore 
supported the recommendation. 
  
Following the vote 4 members voted in favour and 2 members voted against 
the recommendation.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports 
the recommendation to go to market to reprocure the contract to provide 
an Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessments 
service.   
  
 

18. Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare Equipment  
 
The Commissioning Manager for Adults, Housing and Health presented the 
report. 
  
The Commissioning Manager for Adults, Housing and Health clarified that 
they don’t go to manufacturers directly but to an intermediary who scans the 



market for them and this intermediary also then has the technological skills to 
install and train. 
  
Councillor Pothecary queried with the longer contract whether there will be a 
break clause in place and whether there will be a user panel. 
  
The Commissioning Manager for Adults, Housing and Health confirmed there 
will be a break clause and it is their intention to bring service users on board 
and to put them in front of bidders to ask them questions directly as they find 
this usually helps to find out the bidder who has the most knowledge.  
  
Councillor Pothecary thanked the Commissioning Manager for Adults, 
Housing and Health for the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports 
the recommendation to go to market to reprocure the contract to supply, 
install, maintain and repair telecare equipment 
  
 

19. Work Programme  
 
Item 7 regarding Community in-patient beds will be added to the next meeting 
on 3 November 2022. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

